information with the source documents, considering the evidence supporting the adjustments and
discussing the pro forma financial information with the Directors of the Company.

46

Opinion
In our opinion:
● The pro forma net assets statement has been properly compiled on the basis stated;

● Such basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Group; and

● The adjustments are appropriate for the purposes of the pro forma net assets statement as at
28th March, 2002 as disclosed.

Yours faithfully
PKF

47

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

The pro forma financial information set out below has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the
equity issues by the Company in January and February 2002, the repayment of the loan from Security
Change Limited and the proposed Placing and Open Offer on the balance sheet of the Group as if
these transactions had taken place at 30th September, 2001.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of
its nature, may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group. No account has been taken
of the continuing losses of the Group since 30 September, 2001.

Placing and Pro forma
The Group Adjustment Adjustment open offer balance sheet

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Fixed assets
Tangible assets 104 – – – 104
Intangible assets 679 – – – 679

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
783 – – – 783

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Current assets
Work in progress 5 – – – 5
Debtors 29 – – – 29
Cash at bank and in hand 436 1,006 (517) 592 1,517

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
470 1,006 (517) 592 1,551

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Creditors: amounts falling due
within one year (687) – 517 – (170)
Net current (liabilities)/assets (217) 1,006 – 592 1,381
Total assets less current liabilities 566 1,006 – 592 2,164
Creditors: amounts falling due
after more than one year (128) – – – (128)
Deferred income (414) (414)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Net  assets 24 1,006 – 592 1,622

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 132 19 – 11 162
Share premium account 1,292 987 – 581 2,860
Profit and loss account (1,400) – – – (1,400)

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––
Shareholders’ funds 24 1,006 – 592 1,622

–––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––––––––––– –––––––– –––––––– –––––––– ––––––––

Notes:

1. The balance sheet for the Group at 30 September 2001 has been extracted from the Accountants’ Report in Part IV of this
document.

2. The Group issued 1,818,182 Ordinary Shares of 1p each at 55 pence per share and 80,856 Ordinary Shares of 1p each at 60 pence
per share on 11 January and 20 February 2002 respectively, raising a total of £1,006,154 net of expenses of £42,360.